



WEB COPY



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS

DATED: 22.04.2026

CORAM

THE HON'BLE MR.SUSHRUT ARVIND DHARMADHIKARI,
CHIEF JUSTICE

AND

THE HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE G.ARUL MURUGAN

WP No. 49582 of 2025

1. Devendra Sena Social And Cultural
Foundation
(registered Under The Tamil Nadu Societies
Registration Act, 1975) Tamil Nadu Act 27
Of 1975 Represented By Its President R.
Sekar No 66/44 B4, Brindavan Street, West
Mambalam Chennai 600 033

Petitioner(s)

Vs

1. Union Of India
Represented By The Secreetary To Government,
Ministry Of Social Justice And Empowerment,
Department Of Social Justice And Empowerment
(division Of List Cell) Shastry Bhavan, New Delhi
110 001 and 3 others

Respondent(s)

For Petitioner(s): Mr. S.Madhu Balaaji

For Respondent(s): Mr. K.S.Jeyaganeshan
Senior Panel Counsel
for R1 and R4.
Mr. K.Karthik Jagannath
Government Advocate
for R2 and R3.



WEB COPY



The Hon'ble Chief Justice
and
G.Arul Murugan, J.

ORDER

(Order of the Court was made by the Hon'ble Chief Justice)

At the request of learned counsel for the respondents, four weeks' time is granted to file counter-affidavit.

In the meanwhile, learned counsel for the petitioner may file reply to the application for impleadment.

List on 18.06.2026.

(SUSHRUT ARVIND DHARMADHIKARI, C.J.) (G.ARUL MURUGAN, J.)
22.04.2026

sra

WP No.49582 of 2025